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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr R Davies (acting for Mr C Davies)

	Scheme
	Royal London Personal Pension Policy 4268523

	Respondent(s) 
	The Royal London Mutual Insurance Society (Royal London)



Subject

Mr R Davies has brought a complaint on behalf of his brother (Mr C Davies) regarding the closure of the above policy. He has complained that the policy was improperly ceased in 1994.

The Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Royal London because the policy was ceased without there being any written instruction from Mr C Davies to do so.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Policy 4268523 was originally taken out in 1994 when Abbey National Life was owned by Abbey National plc. Abbey National plc is now owned by Santander. Royal London own the Abbey National Life ‘book of business’. Santander is responsible for advice and branch matters, while Royal London is responsible for servicing.

2. Mr C Davies completed a proposal form on 13 December 1994, opting for regular premiums of £188.70 per month, Waiver of Premium benefit and a commencement date of 28 December 1994. His ‘Intended Pension Date’ was 11 July 2009. The final premium was due for payment in June 2009.
3. Mr Davies went on holiday to Portugal on 21 December 1994. His travel insurance certificate, issued on 14 December 1994, indicates that he intended to spend 19 days there.

4. Abbey National Life issued a Proposal Schedule on 23 December 1994. They then wrote to Mr C Davies, on 29 December 1994, informing him that the contract was in force and enclosing a Policy Schedule. The letter referred to the statutory cancellation period of 14 days. On 30 December 1994, Abbey National Life wrote to Mr Davies thanking him for completing a direct debit form and confirming that the first two monthly premiums would be debited from his account “on or just after 28/01/94 (sic)”. On the same date, they sent him Product Particulars and information about cancelling the policy. In a section headed “Your right to withdraw from the transaction”, Abbey National Life said,

“If you wish to go ahead with the transaction you should do nothing with the attached cancellation form. If you do wish to withdraw, you should send the cancellation form to New Business Department ... Glasgow, and you must post it on or before the 14th day after the day on which you received this notice.”

5. The Cancellation Form stated,

“I hereby give notice that I have decided not to proceed with this agreement; and I require the return of any money paid to you or your agent in connection with it which I am entitled to have returned.”

6. On 17 January 1995, Abbey National Life issued a Personal Pension Contributions Certificate for tax purposes, which stated that Mr C Davies had paid the first contribution of £188.70 on 28 December 1994.

7. Mr C Davies was involved in a serious accident on 31 December 1994 and was left in a coma for 12 months. Royal London have provided copies of a handwritten memo., dated 25 January 1994 (but obviously actually 1995), from a Mr E, who was the branch consultant dealing with Mr Davies’ case. This states,

“Mr Davies has had a terrible accident in a car and therefore cannot write to tell you that he would like to cancel the above policy.”

8. There is a handwritten note attached to this which states,

“Client in a coma.

Did write to the branch previously so possible due premiums back.

Wait call from [Mr E].”

9. On 10 February 1995, Abbey National Life’s Servicing Department wrote to Mr E saying that they were still waiting for notification from him as to when Mr Davies first advised him that he wished to cancel the policy. They went on to say that, if this was within the cooling off period, Mr Davies might be eligible for a refund of premiums; otherwise, the policy would lapse and the premiums would not be returned. Royal London have provided copies of another handwritten memo. from Mr E, dated 22 February 1995, in which he says,

“I am writing to confirm that Mr Davies advised me to cancel his pension policy while I was away over the Christmas holiday on the 27/12/94.”

10. The memo. is stamped as received by Servicing A-E on 28 February 1995. However, a chasing memo was sent to Mr E by the Servicing Department, on 2 March 1995, saying that they had not had a response to their memo of 10 February 1995. It has been pointed out that 27 December 1994 was a bank holiday in the UK. Royal London acknowledge that Mr E was on holiday on that date and say that he may have got the date wrong when recalling events two months later in his memo. They suggest that Mr Davies may have decided to cancel the policy after receipt of the acceptance terms on 23 December 1994. Royal London say that Abbey National Life would have accepted written instructions from an Abbey National branch to cancel a policy.

11. On 6 March 1995, the Servicing Department wrote to Mr E notifying him that the policy had lapsed and the premiums had been refunded to Mr Davies. On 7 March 1995, Abbey National Life wrote to Mr Davies, enclosing a cheque for £377.40,

“I write further to your recent communication and note that you do not wish to proceed with the above Plan. As you advised us of this within the cooling off period, please find attached a cheque for ...

I confirm that the Plan has been lapsed without value accordingly.”

12. Royal London say that there is no evidence on their system to suggest that the cheque was not cashed. Mr Davies’ brother has said that he has checked back through bank statements and has been unable to identify a payment of £377.40.

13. In March 2010, Mr R Davies was appointed a deputy under the Court of Protection to handle his brother’s property and affairs. He has explained that his brother also had pension policies with AXA and Scottish Widows which have paid out. In the case of the Scottish Widows policy, the company were unaware of Mr C Davies’ accident until Mr R Davies contacted them in 2011. Premiums to this policy had ceased in 1996. Mr R Davies has explained that Scottish Widows have since applied the waiver benefit and paid premiums for the intervening 16 years. Mr R Davies has also explained that his brother’s business continued to run during 1995 and had been thriving before his brother’s accident. The firm’s accountant continued to run the business for a short period until it became clear that his brother was not going to return. In 1996 an IVA was arranged and the business ceased.

Standard Provisions for Abbey National Life Personal Pension Scheme

14. My office has been provided with an undated copy of document PPR/S93. Clause 3.13 covers ‘Waiver Benefit’ and states,

“This benefit is only available if a Waiver Premium equal to 5% of the Regular Contribution is paid at each due date. For the purposes of these Provisions such Waiver Premium shall be deemed to be part of each Regular Contribution.

INCAPACITY

Incapacity is defined as total incapacity of the Member by sickness or accident subject to the following exclusions:
(i) war (whether declared or not), riot, civil disturbance or insurrection;

(ii) participation in a criminal act;

(iii) wilful self inflicted injury.

Incapacity due to pregnancy, childbirth, or any consequence thereof is excluded until six months after the conclusion of the pregnancy.

PERIOD OF ELIGIBILITY

A period of eligibility is one in which the Member is incapacitated and which falls before the Member attains the agreed Expiry Age. Eligibility is subject to:

(i)
the receipt at the Provider’s Registered Office of a completed notice of claim and such information and evidence as may reasonably be required to establish proof satisfactory to the Provider of the validity of the claim and

(ii)
the restrictions specified below.

RESTRICTIONS

(a)
Any period within the first six months of incapacity or before notice of claim has been received at the Provider’s Registered Office will not be included in a period of eligibility.



...

BENEFIT

Subject to such evidence of health as the Provider may have from time to time required the Provider will waive and regard as paid a Regular Contribution of the Waivable Amount on each due date falling within a period of eligibility; provided that, if due date occurs at non-monthly intervals and the period of eligibility covers only part of the interval from the previous due date, the Waivable Amount will be reduced by the proportion of the interval not so covered.

The Waivable Amount will be the average of the Regular Contributions paid on such due dates as fell within the three year period immediately preceding the period of eligibility; provided that, if the frequency with which due dates occur has been the subject of alteration within the three year period, the Provider shall have the discretion to reduce the period over which the average is assessed to exclude due dates which occurred before the most recent change of frequency.”

15. Clause 3.5 covers ‘Termination of Contributions’ and states,

“The Provider is not obliged to accept a contribution if the Provider ceases to be satisfied that a Member has (or would have, but for an insufficiency of profits or gains) “relevant earnings” as defined in the [Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988] ... If the Provider declines to accept further Regular Contributions the plan will be converted to a paid-up plan.”

16. Clause 3.6 “Cessation of Regular Contributions” provides,

“If a policy or policies are made paid-up any attaching Waiver Benefit will be cancelled.
17. A copy of the key features document which would have been provided to Mr C Davies at the time he took out the policy has also been provided. Under the heading “Waiver of Contribution Benefit”, the document states,

“The option is available, for an additional contribution, to applicants aged up to 55 with acceptable occupations and hobbies and in good health …

If you are unable, by reason of sickness or accident, to follow your own or any other remunerative occupation for a continuous period exceeding 6 months, Abbey National Life plc will waive future contributions due until: you are capable of returning to work; your 60th birthday; or the plan ceases; whichever event occurs first.

Contributions due for the first 6 months of disablement (the qualifying period) must be met by you.

Full details of the conditions of waiver benefit and exclusions can be obtained from the Personal Financial Advisor at your Abbey National Branch.”

18. Under the heading “Early Retirement”, the document states,

“Although your Policy is written to your Selected Retirement Age, you can take the benefits from age 50 onwards, or earlier … if your retirement is brought about by ill health, provided that your Policy has been in force for one full year …”

Response from Royal London
19. Late in the investigations (having seen my likely conclusions) Royal London accepted that Mr Davies’ policy should be reinstated. They point out that changes in legislation mean that Mr Davies could only take his benefits at age 50 on the grounds of ill health. Royal London say that, on receipt of a certified copy of the Court of Protection Order, they will prepare the necessary paperwork. They proposed that they pay their commercial rate of simple interest (0.5% gross), less tax, on any lump sum and any outstanding annuity payments.

Conclusions

20. Abbey National plc’s business has been split between Royal Life and Santander since Mr C Davies took out his policy with them. In view of the fact that Mr Davies’ complaint concerns the administration of his policy (rather than its sale), I find that Royal London are the appropriate respondent.

21. Under the conditions of the policy, the Waiver Benefit is payable during a “period of eligibility”. A period of eligibility does not include the first six months of incapacity or the period before notice of a claim has been received by Royal London. Mr C Davies would, in any event, have been required to pay at least six months’ contributions following his accident on 31 December 1994. His brother has stated that there were funds available to pay the necessary contributions. In fact, Abbey National Life had taken the first of these, that is the January contribution, under the direct debit which had been arranged before Mr Davies went on holiday.

22. Instead of continuing to operate the monthly direct debit, Abbey National Life ceased the policy altogether. They did so on the basis that they were told by Mr E that Mr C Davies had contacted him on 27 December 1994 and told him that he did not wish to proceed with the policy. There is no written evidence confirming this; either now or at the time. Mr E said that Mr Davies had contacted him by telephone on 27 December 1994, a date when both he and Mr Davies were on holiday and Mr Davies was out of the country. I note that a handwritten note attached to Mr E’s memo. states that Mr Davies had written to the branch previously stating that he did not wish to proceed with his policy, but no document to this effect has ever been produced.

23. It is very hard to make a coherent picture of what happened from the surviving details. According to Mr E, Mr Davies signed an application form (including providing details for a direct debit to pay his premiums) on 13 December 1994, went on holiday on 21 December 1994 and six days later arranged to make an international telephone call (on a bank holiday in the UK) to cancel his policy. A decision to cancel could not have been triggered, as Royal London have suggested, by receipt of the acceptance terms because these were sent to his home address after he had left the country. It may be that Mr E got the date wrong (though it seems strange that he would not have made a note of such an unusual telephone call), but Mr Davies’ change of mind could only have occurred (if at all) some time between the 21 and 31 December 1994. Had he changed his mind before he went on holiday, he would have contacted Abbey National from the UK. From 31 December 1994 onwards, Mr Davies was not able to contact Abbey National on his own behalf.

24. Mr C Davies already had two pension policies in place. He could, therefore, be assumed to be reasonably acquainted with the processes involved in setting up such policies (including the fact that there would be a limited cooling off period). In addition, he had taken advice from Mr E. Both of those factors suggest that the decision to take out the policy was not taken on a whim. There is nothing to suggest that Mr Davies had any doubts about entering into such an arrangement with Abbey National Life. Had that been the case, it would seem a little odd that he should sign the necessary documents so close to leaving the country rather than defer his decision until his return. In fact, the only thing supporting the assertion that Mr C Davies changed his mind is Mr E’s memo.

25. The fact is that Abbey National Life ceased Mr C Davies’ policy without receiving any direct instruction from him to do so. Royal London say that Abbey National Life would have accepted written instructions from an Abbey National branch to cancel a policy. However, the documents sent to Mr Davies suggest that this was not, in fact, Abbey National Life’s usual procedure. They sent Mr Davies a form to fill in if he wished to cancel his policy and a Glasgow address (that is, not his branch address) to send it to. This indicates that Abbey National Life’s usual procedure was to require some form of written authority from the policyholder before they took any action, such as ceasing a policy. 
26. If it was Abbey National Life’s normal procedure to cancel a policy on instruction from an Abbey National branch without written confirmation from the policyholder, there would, in normal circumstances, have been a safety net, in that the policyholder could have corrected the matter if it was not their intention.  But in this case, Abbey National Life knew that Mr Davies was in a coma.  If the branch instruction was wrong, or based on a misunderstanding, there was no way of discovering that.  In these particular circumstances, I find that it was maladministration for Abbey National Life to cancel the policy without asking for the written evidence that Mr E said existed, or waiting (perhaps with the policy in suspense) until they could find out what Mr Davies’ intentions were, either from him or from someone competent to act on his behalf.
27. I find that Abbey National Life acted without authority from Mr C Davies (the policyholder) to cease his policy and that Mr E should not have been taken to have the authority to provide an instruction to that effect on his behalf, without any other evidence. It was maladministration on the part of Abbey National Life to cease the policy without Mr C Davies’ written instruction and I uphold the complaint brought on his behalf.

28. It is now necessary to consider appropriate redress. Having found that it was maladministration for Abbey National Life to cease Mr C Davies’ policy in 1994, the appropriate redress would be to put him in the position he would have been had this not happened. At the end of the six month qualifying period, Abbey National Life would have waived any future contributions until Mr Davies was able to return to work, reached age 60 or the plan ceased. Mr Davies has been unable to return to work since his accident. His premiums were due to cease in 2009, but there was the option for him to take early retirement after one full year. Abbey National Life would have been liable for the premiums from July 1995 to the earliest of June 2009 or Mr Davies’ earlier retirement.
29. Abbey National Life sent Mr C Davies a cheque for £377.40 in March 1995 in respect of the two monthly premiums they had taken under his direct debit. Royal London say that their records do not show that this cheque was not cashed. However, at the time, Mr C Davies was still in a coma and unable to handle his affairs. Mr R Davies has explained that he has been unable to trace any record of this amount being paid into his brother’s account at this time. He has also explained that there were adequate funds available in his brother’s account, at the time, to enable the additional premiums to be paid. I note that Clause 3.5 provides that Abbey National Life were not obliged to accept any premiums if they were not satisfied that Mr C Davies had relevant earnings against which the premiums could be set. In view of the fact that Mr Davies’ business continued to function in 1995 (until the IVA in 1996), that does not present any obstacle; he is likely to have had some relevant earnings in both the 1994/95 and 1995/96 tax years. 
30. The evidence (such as it is) indicates that it is more likely than not that the refund cheque was not presented within six years of its issue and the policy should be deemed to have received the December 1994 and January 1995 premiums. In view of the fact that Mr Davies (or his representatives) were prevented from making the remaining contributions (or any claim) by the actions taken by Abbey National Life, Royal London should not now require any additional sum to be paid under Clause 3.13.
31. Mr C Davies’ policy was due to run until his selected retirement date in July 2009. The changes in legislation referred to took effect from April 2010. However, there was the option for him to select an earlier retirement date in the event of incapacity. For obvious reasons, Mr Davies did not take such an option and he has now passed his selected retirement age. At this point in time, it is difficult to determine what Mr C Davies (or someone acting on his behalf) might have done. Whilst there was an early retirement option, there was a benefit to allowing the policy to run its full term. There is no evidence suggesting Mr Davies or his representatives might have decided to take earlier retirement or a likely date for such. Selecting an earlier retirement date at this stage would be highly speculative. In view of this (and the treatment of his Scottish Widows policy), the appropriate course of action is to assume that the policy was not ceased prior to Mr Davies’ selected retirement date in 2009. This will address the financial loss Mr C Davies suffered as a consequence of the maladministration I have identified.
32. It is the case that Mr R Davies is now acting for his brother and this will have reduced any stress or inconvenience suffered directly by him. Nevertheless I find that Mr C Davies will have suffered a certain amount of distress and inconvenience as a result of Abbey National Life’s actions. I find that it is appropriate that Mr C Davies receive some modest redress for the additional stress and inconvenience caused by the maladministration I have identified.

Directions

33. I now direct that, within 21 days of the date of my final determination, Royal London shall reinstate policy 4268523 and credit it with the premiums due from December 1994 to June 2009, together with the relevant investment return. They are to assume that the refund cheque for December 1994 and January 1995 was not cashed. Royal London will then make the policy paid up as at July 2009 and pay out the retirement benefits from that date. Royal London will pay simple interest on any arrears of pension or lump sum from July 2009 to the date of payment at the statutorily prescribed rate for interst on benefits following my directions, (that is, the average rate quoted by the reference banks for the time being).
34. In addition, I direct that, within the same 21 days, Royal London shall pay Mr C Davies (or Mr R Davies in his role as Deputy under the Court of Protection) the sum of £300.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

17 July 2013 
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